Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators' proposals

Name of Company Company nurnber
Alexander Developments (North East) Lid 02666308
In the High Court of Justice Chancery Division Manchester Court case number
District Registry
621 of 2011
[full name of court)

We

Paul Nichotas Dumbell Brian Green Richard Heis
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP KPMG LLP

St James' Square St James’ Square 8 Salisbury Square
Manchester Manchester London

M2 6DS M2 6DS EC4Y SBB

attach a copy of our proposals 1n respect of the Admimstration of the above Company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

26 May 2011 \

Signed

Joint Administrators

Dated 26 May 2011

Contact Details:
You do not have to grve any contact information @ Ken Masser
the box oppostie but 1f you do, 1t wiil heip Companies KPMG LLP
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form St James' Square
The contact information that vou give will be vistble to Manchester
researchers of the public record M2 6DS

Umited Kingdom

Tel +44 161 838404)

¥ Number DX 7504895 Manchesier 42 DX Exchange
: nen you have completed and signed this form please send 1t 10 the Regustrar of Companues at -
o
7]
% smpanies House, Crown Way. Cardiff CF14 3UZ 1 33050 Cardift
o *AABCHUMZ”
Sl A5 01/06/2011 85

COMPANIES HOUSE




Alexander Developments (North East)
Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant
to Paragraph 49 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986

KPMG LLP
23 May 2011
This 1eport comans 13 pages

Appendices contamn 9 pages
PD/CC/KM

© 2011 KPMG LLP o UK hnuted Lability partnurship 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a membxr firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperatine a Swiss entty  All nights reserved




nenA

TVt a=y

Alexander Developnents (Sorth East) Limuted (in Admmneranon)

Report to Creduors pursuant to Paragiaph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolhvency Act 1936
KPMG LLP

23 Mav 2011

Notice: About this Proposal

This Proposal has been prepared by Paul Dumbell, Brian Green and Richard Heis, the
Joint Admimistrators of Alexander Developments (North East) Limited, solely to comply
with their statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to
lay before creditors a statement of thewr proposals for achieving the purposes of the
admimstration order, and for no other purpose It 1s not suitable to be relied upon by any
other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context

This Proposal has not been prepared in contemplation of 1t being used, and 1s not suitable
to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial
mterest mn Alexander Developments (North East) Limited Any estimated outcomes for
crecditors included 1n this Proposal are illustratve only and cannot be relied upon as
gudance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Proposal for any purpose or in any context other
than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 docs so at its own risk
To the fullest cxtent permutted by law, the Joint Admimistrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any Liability 1n respect of this Proposal

Paul Dumbell, Brian Green and Richard Heis are authorised to act as wsolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The Joint Admuinistrators act as agents for Alexander Developments (North East) Limited
and contract without personal liability The appointments of the Joint Admirustrators are
personal to them and, to the fullest extent permutted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume
any responsibility and will not accept any hability to any person mn respect of this
Proposal or the conduct of the admintstration

PD/CC/KM See Notice About this Proposal 1




Ju! u‘«.l{f\‘ab

Alexander Developments (North East) Limuted (in Administration)

Report to Creditors prrsuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insoh ency Aot 1986
KPMG LLFP

23 M 2011

Contents
1 Glossary 3
2 Introduction 4
3 Background 4
4 Events leading to the Joint Administrators’

appointment 5
5 Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the

administration 3

6 Receipts and payments account for the period 4 April

2011 to 23 May 2011 8
7 Costs of realisation 8
8 Other matters 9
9 Statement of affairs 10
10 Creditors 10
11 Creditors’ meeting 11
12 Joint Administrators’ proposals 11
Appendices
1) Statutory information
2) Jomt Administrators’ receipts and payments for the period 4 Apnl 2011 to 23 May 2011
3 Joint Adnmunistrators  time costs from 4 Apnl 2011 to 13 May 2011
4 Durectors’ statement of affairs as at 4 April 2011

PD/CC/KM See Notice About this Proposal 2



nena
1t U‘l.r{{ =

Glossary

Joint Administrators

Admunistration

Company/ADL

MHL
Group
Miller
Ludgate
Banks
RBS

LBG

Solicitors/Freshficlds

Agents/GVA
SIP

Act

EC Regulations
KPMG GSS
TUPE

DMA

PD/CC/KM

Alexander Developments (North Easi) Limuted (i Adnunistraton)

Report to Creditors ptosuant to Paragiaph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

APMG LLP
23 M 2011

Paul Dumbell and Bnan Green of KPMG LLP, St James Square,
Manchester, M2 6DS and Richard Heis of KPMG LLP, 8
Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB

The Admanistration order granted by the High Count of Justice,
Chancery Division, Companies Court mn respect of Alcxander
Developments (North East) Limuted dated 4 April 2011 Court
case number 621 of 2011

Alexander Developments (North East) Limuted (in
Admuinistration)

MclInerney Homes Limuted (in Adnunistration)

MclInerney Group Limited (1in Administration) and its subsidianes
Miller Homes Limited

Ludgate Hill Pevelopments Lumited

The Royal Bank of Scotland plc and Lloyds Banking Group plc
The Royal Bank of Scotland plc

Lloyds Banking Group plc

Freshfields Bruckhaus Dennger LLP

GVA Grimley Limited

Statement of Insolvency Practice

Insolvency Act 1986

European Council Regulations (EC) No 1346/2000

KPMG Global Sustainability Services

Transfer of Undertakings (Protccuon of Employment) regulations

Development Management Agrcement

See Notice About this Proposal 3




hA
@ u‘L,{.-'\‘-_’I

Alexander Developments (North East) Luned (tn Adnunistration)

Report to Creditory pur suant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B of the Insoh ency Aet 1986
KPAIG LLP

23 My 20017

Introduction

Paul Dumbell, Brian Green and Richard Heis of KPMG LLP were appomnted as Joint
Administrators of the Company on 4 April 2011 pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule Bl
to the Act

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the functions of the Joint
Admimstrators are being exercised by either or all of the Administrators

The Joint Admimstrators wnte to provide an update as to the progress of the
Admmistration 1n accordance with Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986  An abstract
of the receipts and payments account for the perniod 4 Apnl 2011 to 23 May 2011 1s
attached at Appendix 2

The appropriate statutory information 1s set out at Appendix 1

Background

Alexander Developments (North East) Limited (“ADL™) was purchased by the
Mclnemey Group Limited in May 2004 ADL 1s a company which holds one
development site and freehold reversionary interests

McInerney Holdings Plc (“PLC”) was founded 1n 1909 as a house building operation in
Co Clare in the West of Ireland PLC expanded throughout Ireland over the following
years and then expanded into the UK market 1n the 1950°s Over recent years the UK arm
of PLC has experienced consistent growth in the UK through a series of strategic
acquusitions and organic growth

Alexander Developments (North East) Limited 15 a subsidiary of Mclnerney Group
Limuted, which 1s owned by PLC The main acuvities of the McInemey Group Limited
and its subsidianes (together “the Group™) comprise a private house builder currently
operating from over 32 sites across the regions, and a social house builder working with a
variety of Registered Social Landlords with a number of currently live contracts

PD/CC/KM See Notice About this Proposal 4




5.1

RN

Alexander Developments (North East) Linniied (in Adminntration)

Repoirt 1o Creditors purnsuant o Paragraph 49 of Schedule B of the Insohency dct 1986
KPMG LLP

23 M 2011

Events leading to the Joint Administrators’ appointment

The economic downturn, particularly 1n respect of the UK residential property market,
has had a severc detnmental impact on the Group’s cash flow therefore limiting their
abtlity to trade without substantial additional finance Consequently, due to the fall in
property values across the country, effectively reducing the value of the Banks’ security,
together with the significant overhead base of this business in a shrinking market, the
business was no longer viable 1n its current form and additional cash 1o restructure the
operation was not available

ADL was rchant on funding from McInerney Homes Ltd (“MHL™) to continue, as the
assets of the Company did not generate sufficient revenue to cover the costs of
maintaimung the Company’s single development site (Tow Law) Administrators were
appointed by the directors over ADL and the following six companies (together “The
Compames™) on 4 Apnl 2011

* McInerney Group Limited (in Admunistration)

* McInemey Homes Limited (in Admunistration)

* Bowey Homes Limited (1in Administration)

* Gold Homes (The Wave} Limuted (in Admunistration)
* Lancing Homes Limited (1n Administration)

* Willhlam Hargreaves Limuted (in Admimstration)

Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the
Administration

Purpose of the Administration
Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 states that the Admimistrator of a company must

perform his functions with the objective of
1 rescuing the company as a going concern, or

2 achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely 1f the company were wound up, or

3 rcalising property 1n order to make a distribution to one or more securcd or
prefercnual creditors

The first objective of rescuing the Company as a going concern could not be achieved as
there was no prospect of an interested party acquirtng the shares of the Company 1n a

PD/CC/KM See Notice About this Proposal

n



5.2

Wi ouLu

Alexander Developments (North East) Linuted (1 Admanistratton)

Report to Creduors pursuant 1o Paragr aph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Imoheney dct 1986
KPMG LLP

23 Menv 204 1

solvent salc Therefore, the strategy has been to follow the second objective, namely to
achieve a better result for the creditors than would be achieved 1f the Company were to be
wound up

DMA and initial strategy

As detailed 1n our SIP 16 note to creditors 1ssued on 13 Aprnil 2011, a formal review of the
assets of the Companies was undertaken prior to our appointment which 1dentified three
options to maximise realisations in each of the respective companies However, the fixed
charge holder was likely to suffer a substantial shortfall under each option with no surplus
to unsecured creditors The three options were

1) to build cut the private residential sites within the Admimstration,

2) to transfer the sites down to Ludgate Hill Developments Lumited (“Ludgate”), a solvent
subsidiary of McInerney Group Lumuted, to develop the sites through to completion, or

3) to market the sites for sale on an ‘as 18’ basis

There were a number of difficulties with building out through the Administration, not
least as there would be difficulties 1in obtaining the necessary warranties and bonding
cover on new bulds, as well as the perceived lack of stability and cost of operating a
business 1n Admimstration and therefore option one was not considered viable

It was decided that the optimal strategy to maximmse the value of the sites was to transfer
certain sites to Ludgate and develop them through to completion Miller was selected as
the preferred bidder to build out these sites under a Development Management
Agreement (“DMA’™)

Ten pnvate residenual sites identified to be transferred down to Ludgate and built out by
Miller under thc DMA The DMA was exchanged on 4 Apnl 2011 and the hive down
completed following an employee TUPE consultation process concluding on 19 Aprl
2011

To retain an clement of control over the development of the sites, McInerney Homes
Lumnited (*MHL"), another company under the control of the Joint Admirustrators, will
act as a corporate director of Ludgate Techmical assistance will be provided to Ludgate
by Agents acting as a monitoring surveyor The corporate director will have a controlling
interest over any key decisions Derek Ryder (a former MHL Director) has been retained
as a director of Ludgate to oversee operational day to day activities and provide support
to the corporate director, whilst confirming all clauses within the DMA are bewng adhered
to by both Miller and Ludgatc The assets were transferred to Ludgate and payment will
be raised when Ludgate has cash available Availability of cash 1s defined 1n the DMA
but in summary 1s when all dircct costs of property development have been scttled

The Banks have provided Ludgate with a revolving credit facihity to fund the direct costs
in Ludgate and the development of the sites

PD/CC/KM See Notice About this Proposal 6




521

53
531

532

Alevander Developments (North East) Lunted (in Adnunistratron)

Report to Creditors pursiant (o Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insoh eney Act 1986
KPMG LLP

23 M 2001

Realisations generated by Miller from the sale of the properties on the developments will
be transacted and paid into Ludgate The realisations will then be used to setile the costs
incurred by Miller in developing the properiies, any funding costs and then payment of
the deferred consideration Any surplus profit in Ludgate will then be paid by way of a
dividend to McInermney Group Limited as parent company

The single development site (Tow Law) will continue to be held by the Company while a
review of the site 15 undertaken by the Administrators and GVA

In the imtial period, the site 1s being marketed for sale on an ‘as 1s’ basis whlst this
review 15 being undertaken and any offers received will be assessed against any
alternatives comung from this review

The Administrators, in conjunction with the Agents, will market and sell the other Group
assets which mmclude development sites that will not transfer to Miller, license sites and
land options The Admunistrators have also sold the Group’s social housing business to
Partner Construction Limited

Health and safety

The site was secured upon appomntment to ensure that the value of any WIP was
maintained

The Joint Administrators notified KPMG GSS and requested site visits to assess the
nature of the health and safety concerns at each site A meecting was held with the
Company’s health and safety team to understand the commitment needed to cnsure the
safe operation of each site All measures suggested by KPMG GSS are being progressed

Progress of the Administration

Residential site

The site has been marketed to interested parties that were 1dentified via specialist sector
knowledge from within KPMG, our existing database contacts, parties that had been
introduced by our Agents and new parties coming forward as a result of our external press
communication

An online data room has been established te house the information on the sitec and allow
this to be eastly accessed by all parties

We will provide an update on the marketing process within our next report to creditors

Freehold reversions

The Company has historically retained frechold interests in the developments that have
been sold and therefore there are a number of ground rents duc on an annual or six-
monthly basis The Administrators have contacted all parties who are lhiable for ground
rents and requested all outstanding amounts to be paid up to datc

PD/CC/KM See Notice About this Proposal 7




533

61
611

62

!!!B' l'l’!
LT UL s

Alevander Developments (North Easy) Lumited (in Admunstration)

Report 1o Creduors pusuant 10 Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insohvency Acr 1986
KPAMG LLP

23 M 2011

The freehold portfolio has been marketed to interested parties that were 1dentified via
speciahist sector knowledge from within KPMG, our cxisting database contacts, partics
that had been introduced by our Agents and new parties coming forward as a result of our
external press communication

An online data room has been established to house the information on the portfolio and
allow this to be easily accessed by all partics

We will provide an update on the marketing process within our next report to creditors

Employees

At the date of appointment only one employee was employed by ADL This employee
resigned from the business upon appowuntment and 1s now a director of Partner
Construction Limited, which acquired the Group’s social housing business

Receipts and payments account for the period 4 April
2011 to 23 May 2011

Receipts and payments in the period are detailed below  All figures below are stated net
of VAT

Receipts
Ground Rent

A total of £1,819 has been received as payments of ground rent from properties on
previously completed sites where the Company retamed the freehold interest

Payments

No payments have been made to date

Costs of realisation

Since 4 Apnl 2011 the Joint Admimstrators have been engaged in the following
activities

e dealing with 1ssues relating to the single employec of the company,

s dcaling with site maintenance ¢ g health and safety 1ssues, repairs and secunty
maitters,

PD/CC/KM See Notice About this Proposal 8




hcpigr

ol U A

Alevander Developments (North East) Linuted (in Administratton)

Report to Creduors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedwle Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

23 M 2011

e running a sale process for the asscts of the Company,

e collating and uploading assct information to an internet based information portal
for interested parties to access sufficient data to make an informed decision to bid
for the site and the frechold reversionary intercst,

+ providing access to the information portal for interested parties,
e dealing with creditor claims and queries, and
s statutory 1ssues associated with the Administration

The Joint Administrators propose to fix the basis of theiwr remuneration with reference to
time properly spent in this matter The Joint Administrators do not anticipate that there
will be any funds available to the unsecured creditors In accordance with Rule 2 106
(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), the Joint Admimstrators will agree the
basis of their remuneration with the secured creditors (and the preferential creditors 1f the
Joint Admunistrators think that they will receive a dividend) assunung that there 1s no
creditors’ commuttee or, 1f a commuttee 1s formed, that the commuttee does not make the
requisite determination

The Joint Administrators® tume costs to 13 May 2011 are £11,244 Asat 13 May 2011, no
expenses have been incurred by the Joint Admunistrators An analysis of the Joint
Admunsstrators’ costs to 13 May 2011 n accordance with the provisions of Statement of
Standard Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached at Appendix 3

A creditors’ guide to fees can be found at

https //www 13 org uk/uploads/sip/INTERIM%20SIP9%20Apn1%202010 pdf

However, 1f you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy please contact Ken
Masser at the above address

The Joint Admunistrators have instructed KPMG GSS (Health, Safety & Environment),
Pension, Tax and VAT specialists to carry out assessments of the Company’s position
The costs incurred by KPMG VAT and Tax specialists has been incurred with regards to
their assessment of the Companies position as the they formed a VAT and Tax group
These costs totalled £9,900 for VAT and £26,164 for Tax These costs will be
apportioned to the vanous Companies depending on the value of the assets A breakdown
of these costs for each of the Companies will be provided 1n our next report

Other matters

In accordance with Paragraph 176(9) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, a
Prescribed Part would be available to unsecured creditors as the secunity held by the

PD/CC/KM Sec Notice About this Proposal 9




10

101

102

10.3

A
WY ULu NS
Alexander Developments (North East) Lumtted (in Advuniration)
Report to Creduce prsuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BT of the Insoh ency Aet 1986
KPMG LLP

23 Ma 2011

Banks was created post 15 September 2003, however, 1t 1s unhkely that therc will be
sufficient funds available to cnable a distribution to the unsecured creditors

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 will apply in this matter and these
proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined 1n Article 3 of the EC Regulation
The Company’s registered office and centre of main interests are in the Umited Kingdom

Statement of affairs

The directors of the Company have been requesied to prepare a statement of the
Company’s affairs  This document 1s attached at Appendix 4

It should be noted that the figures provided are those of the directors and the Jomnt
Admunistrators hold no responsibility for their factual accuracy

Should 1t be that you are not listed as having a balance outstanding, or 1f you do not agree
with the balance stated, pleasc contact us forthwith with a statement of account and we
will update our records accordingly

Creditors

Secured creditors

The Banking Syndicate of RBS and LBG hold a debenture providing a fixed charge and a
qualifying floating charge over the Company’s assets The lending of the Banks 1s further
secured by way of a cross guarantee over MGL and 1its subsidianes

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditors relate to the preferential part of the employees’ wages and holiday
pay Preferential creditors are paid from the floating charge realisations As the
Company’s single employee transferred to PCL, who took on all associated employee
liabilities, we do not anticipate that there will be a preferential claim

Unsecured creditors

It 1s unlikely that there will be sufficient funds available to cnable a distribution to
unsecured creditors

PD/CC/KM See Notice About this Proposal 10




11

12

 biak
hTY Ul d Ny

Alexander Developments (North East) Linured (it Adnunistration)

Report 1o Crediors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insoh enev Acit 1986
KPMGLLP

23 M 2011

Creditors’ meeting

The Joint Admimistrators consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a
distnibution to the unsecured creditors Consequently the Joint Admunistrators do not
propose to hold an initial creditors’ meecting 1n accordance with Paragraph 52 (1) (b) of
Schedule BI to the Act

The Jomnt Administrators are, however, required to summon an mitial creditors” meeting
1f 1t 18 requested

¢ by creditors of the Company whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of
the Company,

e 1n the prescribed manner (detailed below), and

= In the prescribed period (detailed below)

If the Joint Adrmuimistrators are not requested to call a meeting within 12 days of the date
of this report, the proposals will be deemed to have been accepted (excluding proposals
relating to the Joint Administrators’ remuneration)

A request for an mitial meeting of creditors must be made in writing to the Joint
Admimstrators and include

* a list of the creditors concurring with the request, showing the amounts of therr
respective debts 1n the Administration,

o from each creditor concurring, wrnitten confirmation of hus / her coneurrence, and

e 2 statement of the purpose of the proposed meeting

If no creditors’ meeting 1s held, the Joint Admunistrators’ proposals will be deemed
approved under Rule 2 33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Joint Administrators’ proposals

The Joint Admimstrators propose the following

e 10 continuc to do all such things rcasonably expedient and gencrally exercise all their
powers as contained in Schedule | to the Act as Joint Administrators as they, in their
discretion, consider desirable 1n order to maximise realisations from the asscts of the
Company,

e to seck an cxtension to the Administration penod 1If deemed necessary by the Jomnt
Admunistrators pursuant to Paragraph 76 of schedule Bl to the Act,

PD/CC/KM See Notice About this Proposal 11




Alexander Developments (North East) Lunied (in Adminntration)

Report to Creduors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI of the Insoh encv Act 1986
KPMG LLP

23 M 2011

when 1t 15 considered that no further distributions to creditors will be made to secured
and preferennial creditors and that the Joint Admmmistrators have concluded their
duties, to take the necessary steps to move the Company from Administration to
Dissolution, pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl to the Act,

1f onc of the criteria set cut 1n Paragraph 79(2) of schedule B1 to the Act apply to the
Company, to make an application to court to end the Administration and, 1f deemed
appropnate, to petition the court for the winding up of the Company If appropriate,
the Jomt Admumstrators will, at the same time, apply to be appointed as Joint
Liquidators under Section 140(1) of the Act,

if the Joint Admimstrators believe there are matters that can be better pursued by a
Ligquidator an application to Court can be made to petition for the compulsory winding
up of the Company under Section 124 of the Insolvency Act 1986, rather than
Paragraph 79 (2) of Schedule B1 to the Act,

that the Admunistrators are discharged from lhiability 1n respect of any action of theirs
as Admunistrators pursuant to Paragraph 98(1} of Schedule Bl to the Act on the
agreement of each secured creditor {and the requisite majonity of preferential creditors
if the Jomnt Admimistrators think that there will be a distnbution to them) being
recetved and upon registration of the notice given pursuant to Paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 to the Act, and,

in the event that Paul Dumbell, Brian Green and Richard Heis are appointed Jomnt
Liquidators then they will be allowed to act jointly and severally

In relation to Joint Admunistrators’ fees

that in the event that no creditors” commuttee 1s formed, or 1f no determination of the
creditors’ commuttee 15 reached, the Joint Admumstrators will seek approval from
secured creditors (and the requsite majonty of preferential creditors if the Jomt
Admimistrators think that there will be a distribution to them) 1n relation to the basis of
their remuneration The Joint Admimstrators will be authorised to draw fees on
account from the assets of ADL from time to time during the period of Administration
based on time properly spent at charge out rates that reflect the complexity of the
assignment Also, the Joint Admunistrators will seck approval to draw disbursements
from time to tune, and

that the costs of KPMG LLP in respect of HSE, Pension, Tax and VAT advice
provided to the Joint Administrators be based upon time costs and shall be paid out of
the assets of ADL

If any creditor wishes to discuss this report they should contact Ken Masser at the above
address

PDYCC/KM See Notice About this Proposal 12



Alexander Developments (North East) Limiuted (in Adnunistration)
Report to Creditors pur suant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insohvency Aet 1986

KPMG LLP
23 Men 2011

Yours faithfully

O\

Paul Dumbell
Jomnt Admurnistrator

PD/CC/KM See Notice About this Proposal 13



Alexander Developments (North Last) Lunuted (in Administration)

Report 1o Creduors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Irolvency Act 1986

Appendix 1

Statutory information

Date of incorporatton
Company registration number
Company name

Current registered office

Previous registered office

Issued share capital
Shareholder

Dhrectors

Company secretaries

Employees at the date of
appointment

PD/CC/KM

KPMGLLP
23 Men 2011

27 November 1991

02666308

Alexander Developments (North East) Limited

¢/o KPMG LLP, St James® Square, Manchester, M2 6DS

16 Beecham Court, Smithy Brook Road, Pemberton,
Wigan, Lancashire WN3 6PR

200 Ordinary £1 shares
Mclnerney Group Limited
Terrence Jack Harrison
Barry David Smuith

Philip Talbot

Mark Shakespeare
Richard Barrett

One

See Notice About this Proposal 14



wou

Alexander Developments (orth Exst) Lenited (1 Adnunnstration)
Report o Creditors puisuant to Pavagraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insoheney Act 1986

KPMG LLP
23 Men 20417

Appendix 2

Receipts and payments account for the period 4 April 2011 to 23
May 2011

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - (/04201 1 to 23052011

Appendix la Form 224
Alexander Developments ( NE) Led Page |
RECEIPTS £
Brought torward trom previous Abstract (it Amy} oo
Ground Retit 181922
* Ihbate as Carned forward 1o 1819.22
appropriate = contmnuation <heet / next abstimet
PAYMENMNTS £
Brought furwasd fiom previous Abstract (f Amy) 0o
* Delete an Carried foreand w 000
appeoprul, * continuation sheet £ eyl absnact
PD/CC/KM

See Notice About this Proposal 15



pana

Alevander Developments (North East) Linuted (1n Adminestration)

Reporit to Creditors puisuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI of the Insolvency Act 1986

Alevander Developments ( NE) Ltd

{In Admumistration)

Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

KPMGLLP
23 Mo 2011

Statement From 04/04/2011 From 04/04/2011
of Alfury Ta 23/05/2011 To 23/05/2011
FIXED CHARGE ASSITTS
HN212 1) Frechold property Y || NI
NIL NIL
1 IXED ARG CRIDIIORS
(4002102 003 Funed charge coaditor L ML
NH hyil
ASSIT RIA ISATIONS
Ground Rent 181922 ] 81922
181922 181922
1,819 22 1K1Y 22
REPRESENTED BY
Floating chargs current 181922
1,819 22
Note
Paul Nicholas Dumbelt
Admuustrator
PD/CC/KM See Nouce About this Proposat 16



Alevander Developments (North East) Linuted (1 Admunistration)

Report to Creciors prosuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B of the Immohency et 1986
KPMG LLP

23 Ay 2011

Appendix 3

Joint Administrators’ time costs from 4 April 2011 to 13 May
2011

04017201) 1o 1) 05 201}

Partper / Mapager  Admanntrator Support  Totalhours  Time cosl Arverage
{hrector hoarlh rate
Trading
Carkering
General {Costnenng) 049¢ 0% £157 50 £57500
Administration & plannipg
Crrmmral
Books and records 1. 160 £280 00 £17500
teesaad WIP 980 080 £33 00 £11000
Sestutary and compliance
Arp and rekxted formal 550 1760 2310 £6 037 50 £26136
Boncg and bordereau 020 060 080 E10100 £12625
Checbdnt & revieas 250 t 40 390 £1,307 50 £33528
Repotts to deben'ure holders 100 100 460 00 £46000
Snategy doccunents 050 050 £267 50 £53500
Tx
lnma] rirwes CTand VAT 110 110 £443 50 £403 38
Pont sgpoamzen VAT 215 015 £2625 £17500
Creditors
Creditors und ¢lalmy
Getwrad concipondence 223 225 39375 £17500
Iovestigation
Directon
Drrectors questionnane § checking Q05 005 £875 £47500
Realisation ol assets
Axel Reathation
Frochold property 200 200 £92000 €480 00
Reon 0% 030 £5250 £17500
Sale of busmess 400 400 £700 00 £17500
Total in perlod 42 45 £11243 75 5264 BT

PD/CC/KM See Notiee About this Proposal 17




Alexander Developmenis (North Eavt) Lunsted (in Admunistration)
Repori to Creduors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bi of the Insoh ency Act 1986

Joint Administrators’ charge out rates

KPMG LLP
23 M 2011

Chargeable rates

Grade

from 1 October 2010

Rate per hour

Partner 5358
Associate Partner 460
Director 460
Senior Manager 425
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 240
Asststant 175
Support 110
Work expernience 40
PD/CC/KM See Notice About this Proposal 18




A
m@

Alevander Developments (North East) Limued (in Adminestration)

Report to Creditors pur suant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Involvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

23 May 2011

Appendix 4

Directors’ statement of affairs as at 4 April 2011

A - Summary of Assets

Assats

Book Value | Estmated to

Reahse

Assets subject to fixed chame £ £
Land & WIP 400,212 400,212
Debls secured by fixed charges (400212) | (400212)
Assets subject lo floating charge .
Fixed Assets 0
Trade Debtors 0
Intragroup Debtors 0
Cther Debtors 0
Deferred Tax Assets 0
Uncharged assets
Description 0
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 0 0

Signature Qm zu,\s-_.__ Date bl<ltt

A1 - Summary of Liabiliies

PD/CC/KM See Notiwe About this Proposal i9




N
S U‘U:‘J =L

Estimated tota) assets available for preferential creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilitics

Alexander Developments (horth East) Lunited (tn Adnuninstration)

Repart to Creditors pur suant to Pevagraph 49 of Schedule B of the Insohency Act 1986
KPAMG LLP
23 M 2011

Preferentia) creditors

Estimated deficiency / surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed par of net property where applicable (to camy forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency / surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescnbed part of nat property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets avadable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferenhal claims (excluding any shorifall to floating charge holders)

Estimated defitiency f surplus as regards non-praferential creditors {excluding any

shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)

Estimated deficiency / surplus as regards creditors

Issued and calied up capital

Estimated total deficiency f surplus as regards members

Estimated to
Realse
£
4]
1]
0
1]
(88,428,687)
(88,428,687)
]
[}
o]
{88,428,687)
(88,428 687)
(200}
(88,428,887)

Signature

PD/CC/KM

ool

See Notice About this Proposal

Date

e§<lt.




Alevander Developments (North Easty Lunired (in Admuustration)

Report to Crediors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI of the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

23 M 2011

27,233,151
27,233 151

10th March 2009
10th March 2009

a
[
[=]

Amount of debt {Detalls of any security held by creditor  |Date security given | Value of security £
44,414 450 |Fixed and Floating charge
44,414,450  |Fixed and Floating charge

OMPANY €

codn)
1 Spinnunpfialds Square, Manchester M3 JAP
8th Floor, 40 Spring Gardens, Manchester M2 1EN
Qm vﬂh&_ -

National Westminstar Bank plc

Bank of Scotland plc

[Name of craditor or Claimant  |Address fwith

Signature

PD/CC/KM See Notice About this Proposal 21




Alesander Developments (North East) Lunued (in Adnunistration)

Repott to Creditory pursuant 1o Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the ol ency det 1986
KPMGLLP

23 Men 2011

See Notice About this Proposal 22




